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HOLDING: 
The Grievance was DENIED.  The Arbitrator found that the Employer did not violate section 30.02 of the CBA. Though Grievant was well-educated and possessed a good work record, she failed to demonstrate how she met the minimum qualifications for the FSR 2 position as required by Article 30.02.  
Grievant, a Medicaid Specialist 2 who held the position of Program Consultant at the time she filed the Grievance, was employed with the Ohio Department of Jobs and Family Services for approximately seven (7) years.  In August of 2003, Grievant bid for one of the three (3) Facilities Standards Representative 2 (FSR 2) positions that were open and posted by Employer on the same posting.  After screening the applications of the candidates, including Grievant’s, the Employer determined that Grievant did not meet the minimum qualifications for the position.  Grievant disagreed with the Employer’s determination and filed a grievance on August 21, 2003.
The Union argued that Grievant met the minimum qualifications for the position of FSR 2.  A long list of Grievant’s experience and education was offered to show “equivalent coursework and experience.”  Grievant’s Master of Business degree evidenced experience “in all levels of business operation” and she had three (3) years of experience in providing technical assistance, surveying, and monitoring that equated to experience in the operation’s residential day care facility.

The Employer argued that despite Grievant’s education and good work record, she failed to demonstrate how she met the minimum qualifications for the FSR 2 position.  

The Grievance was DENIED.  The Arbitrator noted that his contractual duties required him to objectively examine the plain meaning of the Contract language and to refrain from adding to, subtracting from, or modifying the terms of Agreement.  Article 30.02 required applicants to “clearly demonstrate” how they possess minimum qualifications for a position.  Though Grievant was well-educated, she still failed to demonstrate how she met the minimum qualifications for the position of FSR 2; she offered no foundation for her inference that possessing a Master’s Degree in Business Administration was equivalent to operating a childcare facility.  The Arbitrator had no discretion in fashioning a remedy because Article 30.02 stated that applicants not establishing their minimum qualifications would be “screened out and rendered ineligible for further consideration.”  Grievant’s application, therefore, was properly screened out.
